ADM-XRC-7Z2
User Manual
Document Revision: 1.2
24th Feb 2020
ADM-XRC-7Z2 User Manual
V1.2 - 24th Feb 2020
© 2020 Copyright Alpha Data Parallel Systems Ltd.
All rights reserved.

. 52 GPIO (16 diff-pairs and 20 single-ended)
• Platform manager with system monitoring
1.3 Order Code
ADM-XRC-7Z2/z-y(b)(c)(a)(t)
Page 1Overview
ad-ug-1273_v1_2.pdf
ADM-XRC-7Z2 User Manual
V1.2 - 24th Feb 2020
Name Symbol Configurations
Kintex-7 Device z Z045 , Z100
Kintex-7 Speed y 1 , 2 , 3
MIL-STD-1553 c blank = no 1553 interface
/B = 1553 Bus Interface Fitted
Cooling c
blank = air cooled commercial
/ACE = Extended air cooled commercial
/AC1 = air cooled industrial
/CC1 = conduction cooled industrial
Conformal Coating a
blank = No Coating
/A = Acrylic (Humiseal 1B31)
/P = Polyurethane (Arathane 5750)
XMC Connector Type t blank = XMC (VITA 42) Connectors
/X2 = XMC2 (VITA 61) Connectors
Table 1 : Build Options
1.4 References & Specifications
ANSI/VITA 42.0 XMC Standard, December 2008, VITA, ISBN 1-885731-49-3
ANSI/VITA 42.3 XMC PCI Express Protocol Layer Standard, June 2006, VITA, ISBN 1-885731-43-4
ANSI/IEEE 1386-2001 IEEE Standard for a Common Mezzanine Card (CMC) Family, October 2001, IEEE,
ISBN 0-7381-2829-5
ANSI/IEEE 1386.1-2001 IEEE Standard Physical and Environmental Layers for PCI Mezzanine Cards (PMC),
October 2001, IEEE, ISBN 0-7381-2831-7
ANSI/VITA 20-2001
(R2005) Conduction Cooled PMC, February 2005, VITA, ISBN 1-885731-26-4
Table 2 : References
Page 2 Overview
ad-ug-1273_v1_2.pdf
ADM-XRC-7Z2 User Manual
V1.2 - 24th Feb 2020
2 PCB Information
2.1 Physical Specifications
Form Factor Single Width XMC
Length (conduction-cooled) 143.75 mm
Width 74.0 mm
Height 10.0 mm
Weight (conduction-cooled) TBD
Table 3 : Physical Specifications
2.2 Motherboard / Carrier Requirements
The 7Z2 is a single width XMC.3 mezzanine with P5 and P6 connectors.
The 7Z2 is compatible with either 5V or 12V on the "VPWR" power rail.
The Primary XMC connector, P5, is compatible with the XMC.3 (VITA 42.3) specification for PCI Express
applications.
The Secondary XMC connector, P6 is not compatible with XMC.3 or XMC.10 (GPIO).  It is important to check
compatibility prior to installation.  If in doubt, please contact Alpha Data for assistance.
IMPORTANT
It is important to check compatibility with the carrier card prior to installation.
The Secondary XMC connector, P6 has +5V (power) -/+6V (serial port) levels.  It is not compatible with XMC.3
or XMC.10 (GPIO).  It must not be connected to the Alpha Data ADM-EMC-II or ADM-XMC-II carrier cards.
Please contact Alpha Data for carrier card compatibility.
2.3 Power Requirements
The power dissipation of the board is highly dependent on the Target FPGA application.  A power estimator
spreadsheet is available on request from Alpha Data.  This should be used in conjunction with Xilinx™ power
estimation tools to determine the exact current requirements for each power rail.
Page 3PCB Information
ad-ug-1273_v1_2.pdf
ADM-XRC-7Z2 User Manual
V1.2 - 24th Feb 2020
3 Installation
3.1 Software Installation
Please refer to the Software Development Kit (SDK) installation CD.  The SDK contains drivers, examples for
host control and FPGA design and comprehensive help on application interfacing.
3.2 Hardware Installation